

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION)
1750 H Street, N.W.)
Washington, D.C. 20006,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 19-50

United States of America,)

and)

JOHN MICHAEL MULVANEY, in his)
official capacity as Director of the Office of)
Management and Budget)

Defendants.)

_____)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF NTEU'S
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

GREGORY O'DUDEN
General Counsel

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION
1750 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

LARRY J. ADKINS
Deputy General Counsel

Tel: (202) 572-5500
Fax: (202) 572-5645
Email: greg.oduden@nteu.org

PARAS N. SHAH
Assistant Counsel

Email: larry.adkins@nteu.org
Email: paras.shah@nteu.org
Email: allie.giles@nteu.org

ALLISON C. GILES
Assistant Counsel

Email: jessica.horne@nteu.org

JESSICA HORNE
Assistant Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. NTEU’s Claims Will Likely Succeed.....	3
A. Section 1342 of the Antideficiency Act Plainly Conflicts with the Constitution’s Appropriations Clause.....	3
1. The Framers Intended the Appropriations Clause to Vest Congress with the Exclusive Power to Make Spending Decisions.	4
2. The Antideficiency Act Was Originally Intended to Enforce the Appropriations Clause.	5
3. Section 1342 of the Antideficiency Act is Contrary to the Framers’ Intent, as Embodied by the Appropriations Clause, and is Unconstitutional.....	6
B. OMB’s Directive to Agencies Conflicts with Section 1342 of the Antideficiency Act.....	10
II. NTEU and Its Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Immediate Injunctive Relief Does Not Issue.	14
III. The Balance of Equities Tips in NTEU’s Favor, and the Public Interest Will Be Served by Immediate Injunctive Relief.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps. et al v. Rivlin,</u> 995 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1998).....	10
<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,</u> 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	7
<u>Mistretta v. United States,</u> 488 U.S. 361, 372-73 (1989).	9
<u>New Mexico v. Richardson,</u> 39 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 1999)	3
<u>*Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,</u> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	4, 8, 9
<u>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,</u> 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	2-3, 14
<u>WMATA v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,</u> 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701, <u>et seq.</u>	14
31 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1, 3, 5, 6
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	5
31 U.S.C. § 1342.....	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1-2.....	8
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	4, 8
Other Authorities	
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1348 (3d ed. 1858).....	5

Brady McCombs and Juliet Linderman, Payday Without Pay Hits Federal Workers As Shutdown Drags On (Jan. 10, 2019)..... 15

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 2013)..... 14

Darla Mercado, “White House Promises Tax Refunds Will Go Out, But There’s Hardly Anyone At The IRS To Do The Work,” CNBC.com (Jan. 7, 2019) 13

The Federalist No. 58 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 4

Fenster and Volz, The Anti-Deficiency Act, Constitutional Control Gone Astray, 11 Pub. Contract J. 155, 159-62 (1979)..... 5, 7

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-964, at 1170 (1990) 11

Hayley Miller, “Mick Mulvaney: Government Shutdown Likely To ‘Drag On A Lot Longer,’” HuffingtonPost.com (Jan. 6, 2019)..... 15

Hon. Abner Mikva, Congress: The Purse, The Purpose, and the Power, 21 Ga. L. Rev. 1, 3 (1986). 4

Kate Stith, Congress’ Power of the Purse, 97 Yale L. J. 1343 (1988)..... 6, 8, 9

Memorandum for Alice Rivlin, Director, Office of Management and Budget, from Walter Dellinger, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, Re: Government Operations in the Event of a Lapse in Appropriations at 8 (Aug. 16, 1995). 6, 12

Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, from Mich Mulvaney, Director, Re: Planning for Agency Operations During a Potential Lapse in Appropriations (Jan. 19, 2018) 11

OMB Circular No. A-11 11
